

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

EDWARD HEDICAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WALMART STORES EAST, L.P., ET AL.,

and

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC C. RASSBACH

*Counsel of Record*

MARK L. RIENZI

NICHOLAS R. REAVES

DANIEL L. CHEN

JAMES J. KIM

THE BECKET FUND FOR

RELIGIOUS LIBERTY

1919 Pennsylvania Ave. NW

Suite 400

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 955-0095

erassbach@becketlaw.org

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	3
I. Factual background .....	3
A. Petitioner Edward Hedican.....	3
B. Walmart offers Hedican an assistant manager position. ....	4
C. Hedican seeks an accommodation for his Sabbath observance and Walmart rescinds the offer.....	4
II. The proceedings below .....	6
A. Hedican’s charge and the EEOC’s complaint.....	6
B. Seventh Circuit proceedings .....	7
C. Proceedings in this Court.....	9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The only question in this petition is whether Hedican’s motion to intervene at the Seventh Circuit was timely.....	10
II. The Court’s decision in <i>Cameron</i> will likely prove dispositive or provide crucial guidance regarding resolution of this petition. ....	11
III. To preserve Petitioner’s rights, the Court should hold this petition pending resolution of <i>Cameron</i> .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17
APPENDIX	
Opinion, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. Mar. 31, 2021), ECF No. 34 .....	1a
Final Judgment, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. Mar. 31, 2021), ECF No. 35 .....	11a
Opinion & Order, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 18-cv-804-bbc (W.D. Wis. Jan. 16, 2020), ECF No. 64 .....	13a
Order Denying Motion to Intervene, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 4, 2021), ECF No. 55 .....	35a
Order Denying Motion for Reconsideration, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 8, 2021), ECF No. 57 .....	37a

Order Denying Rehearing, En Banc, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 1, 2021), ECF No. 49 .....	39a
Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. May 17, 2021), ECF No. 37 .....	40a
Motion to Intervene, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 3, 2021), ECF No. 50 .....	58a
Motion to Reconsider Denial of Intervention, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 20-1419 (7th Cir. June 7, 2021), ECF No. 56 .....	86a
Walmart Religious Accommodations Guidelines (Apr. 29, 2019) .....	93a
Walmart Offer Letter & Selected Email Correspondence .....	102a
Excerpts from Transcript of Deposition of Lori S. Ahern, <i>EEOC v. Walmart</i> , No. 18-cv-804 (W.D. Wis. July 9, 2019) .....	116a
ATTACHMENT	
Proposed Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Hedican v.</i> <i>Walmart Stores East, L.P., et al.</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , No. 20-601.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018) .....	17
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	10
<i>EEOC v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 921 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	10
<i>Elliott Indus. Ltd. P’ship v. BP Am. Prod. Co.</i> , 407 F.3d 1091 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	13
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander</i> , 831 Fed. App’x 748 (6th Cir. 2020).....	12, 14
<i>General Tel. Co. of the Nw., Inc., v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....	10

<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 283 v. Scofield,</i> 382 U.S. 205 (1965) .....	2-3, 13
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez,</i> 572 U.S. 1 (2014) .....	17
<i>NAACP v. New York,</i> 413 U.S. 345 (1973) .....	11, 14
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless &amp; Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1199 v. Blackwell,</i> 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. EPA,</i> 358 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	13
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald,</i> 432 U.S. 385 (1977) .....	11
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2106 .....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e .....	3
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2 .....	3

42 U.S.C. 2000e-4 .....	11
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5 .....	3, 10
